Francisco, CA 94105. During the public comment period, the Settlement Agreement may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the Settlement Agreement may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$8.00 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

#### Maureen Katz,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. E9–20525 Filed 8–25–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

## Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. 9606 et seq.

Notice is hereby given that on August 20, 2009 a consent decree in *United States of America and the State of Missouri v. Childress Royalty Company et al.*, Civil Action No. 3:09–cv–05071–GAF was lodged with the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri.

The Complaint, filed by the Plaintiffs alleges that the Defendants are liable under sections 106 and 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9606 et seq., for the performance of response actions and payment of response costs incurred by the United States and the State of Missouri at OU1 and OU4 of the Oronogo/Duenweg Mining Belt Superfund Site in Jasper County, Missouri (hereinafter "the Site").

The proposed Consent Decree settles the Plaintiffs' claims against all the Defendants. In the Consent Decree, the Defendants have agreed to perform the response actions at the Site which were selected by the Record of Decision for the Site issued by the United States Environmental Protection Agency on September 30, 2004 and to reimburse

the Plaintiffs the past and future costs incurred at the Site.

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 9622(d)(2) and 28 CFR 50.7, for thirty (30) days after the date of this publication, the Department of Justice will receive comments relating to the Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, **Environment and Natural Resources** Division, and either e-mailed to pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611. In either case, the comments should refer to United States of America and The State of Missouri v. Childress Royalty Company et al., Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-05071-GAF (W.D. Mo.), Ref. No. 90-11-2-06280/6.

During the comment period, the Consent Decrees may be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the Consent Decree may also be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, Western District of Missouri, Charles Evans Whittaker Courthouse, 400 East Ninth Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64106. Copies of the Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611, or by faxing or emailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$33.25 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the United States Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

#### Maureen Katz,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section.

[FR Doc. E9–20521 Filed 8–25–09;  $8:45~\mathrm{am}$ ] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

#### **Antitrust Division**

# Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—Ice Crystal Consortium

Notice is hereby given that, on July 28, 2009, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act"), the Ice Crystal Consortium ("ICC") has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade

Commission disclosing (1) the identities of the parties to the venture and (2) the nature and objectives of the venture. The notifications were filed for the purpose of invoking the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances.

Pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act, the identities of the parties to the venture are: National Institute for Aerospace Studies and Services, Inc., Arlington, VA; The Boeing Company, Seattle, WA; Cessna Aircraft Company, Wichita, KS; General Electric Company, Cincinnati, OH; Hawker Beechcraft Corporation, Wichita, KS; Honeywell International Inc., Tucson, AZ; Rolls Royce plc, Derby, UNITED KINGDOM; Snecma, Moissy Cramayel, FRANCE; and United Technologies Corporation, Pratt & Whitney Group, East Hartford, CT. The general area of ICC's planned activity is to conduct research arid testing on the physical characteristics and behavior of high altitude ice crystals.

#### Patricia A. Brink,

Deputy Director of Operations, Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. E9–20413 Filed 8–25–09; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4410–11–M** 

## **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

# **Employment and Training Administration**

[TA-W-64,401]

Qimonda 200MM Facility, Including On-**Site Leased Workers From Tokyo Electron America, Nikon Precision,** Inc., Ebara Technologies, Inc., Air Products and Chemicals, Inc., PSI Repair Services, Exel Logistics, Xperts, Inc., Kla-Tencor, Craftcorps, Inc., Colonial Webb and Novellus Systems, Inc. and Qimonda North America Corporation, Qimonda Richmond, a Subsidiary of Qimonda AG, Sandston, VA; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To **Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance and Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance** 

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273), and Section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974 (26 U.S.C. 2813), as amended, the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance and Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance on December 11, 2008, applicable to workers of Qimonda 200MM Facility, Sandston, Virginia.